Sauk Valley Community College August 26, 2024

Action Item 6.10

Topic: Faculty Retirement – Mathematics

Mission: Sauk Valley Community College is dedicated to teaching and

scholarship while engaging the community in lifelong learning, public

service, and economic development.

Presented by: Drs. David Hellmich and Jon Mandrell

Presentation:

Ron Hobson has submitted his intent to retire as Professor of Mathematics effective June 30, 2025. Ron was hired in August 2013 as a Math Lab Coordinator and was promoted to Associate Professor and Professor of Mathematics.

Ron has willingly served the Math Department by assisting with Program Review and IAI Course updates, developmental educational reform changes, and supplemental support opportunities to improve student learning outcomes. He takes an active role in fostering the bridge to success for students in collaboration with the Learning Commons Tutoring Center.

Recommendation:

The administration recommends the Board approve the retirement of Ron Hobson as a Professor of Mathematics effective June 30, 2025.

July 28, 2024

Ms. Kathryn Snow Director of Human Resources Sauk Valley Community College 173 IL Rt. 2 Dixon, IL 61023

Dear Ms. Snow:

It has been my pleasure to serve the college over the course of the last 11 years. However, as I am nearing 70 years old, it's time to retire. Accordingly, this letter serves as my retirement and resignation notice from the faculty, effective June 30, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

Ronald K. Hobson

Sauk Valley Community College

Rauldk. Hobson